

**References to EN ISO 11372 in place of EN 1801 and 12755 in P200**

**Transmitted by the European Committee for Standardisation (CEN)**

**Introduction**

1. During its last session, the Joint Meeting adopted an amendment to replace the references to EN 1801:1998 and EN 12755:2000 by a new reference to EN ISO 11372:[2011]. (*Reference document: Report of the Standards Working Group – INF.51*)
2. The CEN Consultant was now made aware that a mistake occurred between EN 12754 and EN 12755 during the preparation of INF.51. In fact, EN 1801:1998 and EN 12754 (and not EN 12755) shall be replaced by EN ISO 11372. This is clearly indicated in the foreword of EN ISO 11372.
3. The Standards Working Group was asked in e-mail correspondence from its Chairman for confirmation.
4. Accordingly, the Standards Working Group asks WP.15 and the RID Committee of Experts to adopt the following amended Proposal by the Standards Working Group.

**Proposal**

5. In ECE/TRANS/WP.15/AC.1/124/Add.1 (as reproduced in INF.8), the amendment to P200 (11) should read as follows:

4.1.4.1 P200 (11) Delete the rows for standards "EN 1801:1998" and "~~EN 12754:2001~~" and add the following new row at the end:

Deleted: EN 12755:2000

Applicable requirements	Reference	Title of document
(10) p	EN ISO 11372:[2011]	Gas cylinders – Acetylene cylinders – Filling conditions and filling inspection [(ISO 11372:2010)]